

**ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)
)
Palmdale Energy, LLC's)
Palmdale Energy Project) PSD Appeal No. 18-01
)
PSD Permit No. SE 17-01)
)

**REPLY BRIEF
SUBMITTED BY CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, DESERT
CITIZENS AGAINST POLLUTION, CALIFORNIA COMMUNITIES
AGAINST TOXICS, AND SIERRA CLUB**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	REGION 9’S BACT ANALYSIS OF BATTERIES REPLACING DUCT BURNERS IS FATALLY FLAWED.....	2
A.	BATTERIES REPLACING DUCT BURNERS DOES NOT REDEFINE THE SOURCE FOR A GHG BACT ANALYSIS.....	2
B.	PETITIONERS PROPERLY RAISED THE ISSUE OF THE FAILURE TO CONSIDER BATTERIES REPLACING DUCT BURNERS IN A GHG BACT ANALYSIS.....	4
C.	REGION 9’S STEP 2 ANALYSIS IS STILL FLAWED TO THE EXTENT IT EVEN ACTUALLY IS CLAIMING THAT BATTERIES TO REPLACE THE DUCT BURNERS AT PEP ARE NOT TECHNOLOGICALLY FEASIBLE.....	7
D.	REGION 9’S STEP 3 ANALYSIS IS STILL FATALLY FLAWED.....	11
E.	REGION 9’S STEP 4 ANALYSIS IS STILL FATALLY FLAWED.....	15
III.	THE AMBIENT IMPACTS ANALYSIS FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT PEP WILL NOT CAUSE OR CONTRIBUTE TO A VIOLATION OF THE 1-HOUR NO _x NAAQS.....	19
A.	REGION 9 INCORRECTLY STATES THE AMBIENT IMPACT ANALYSIS ISSUES ARE HIGHLY TECHNICAL WHEN REALLY THEY ARE ABOUT THE REGULATORY DEFINITION OF AMBIENT AIR.....	19
B.	REGION 9 FAILS TO JUSTIFY LEAVING OUT MODELING RECEPTORS AT THE PALMDALE REGIONAL AIRPORT.....	19

C. REGION 9 FAILS TO JUSTIFY LEAVING OUT EMISSIONS FROM AIRCRAFT AT PALMDALE REGIONAL AIRPORT.....20

IV. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama Power Co. v. Costle, 636 F.2d 323, 361 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....14

Amfac Resorts v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 143 F. Supp. 2d 7, (D.D.C. 2001)...8

Arrington v. Daniels, 516 F.3d 1106, 1113 (9th Cir. 2008).....2

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Texaco, Inc. 417 U.S. 380, 397 (1974).....2

Helping Hand Tools v. US EPA, 836 F.3d 999, 1002 (9th Cir. 2016).....13

In re Arizona Public Service Company, 17 EAD 323 (EAB Sept. 1, 2016)....3, 16

In re Port Authority of New York and New Jersey, 10 E.A.D. 61, 91 (May 30, 2001).....2

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983).....8

NRDC v. US EPA, 966 F.2d 1292, 1305-1306 (9th Cir. 1992).....14

Pub. Power Council v. Johnson, 674 F.2d 791, 794 (9th Cir. 1982).....9

Sunshine Jr. Stores, Inc. v. Sunshine-Jr. Stores Inc., 456 F.3d 1291, (11th Cir. 2006).....5

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(1)(1).....21

OTHER AUTHORITY

Electric Storage Participation in Markets Operated by Regional Transmission Organizations and Independent System Operators, Order No. 841 (Feb. 15, 2018).....1
